

BEFORE THE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MARYLAND

IN THE MATTER OF THE *
PETITION FOR RULEMAKING *
GOVERNING PROCEDURES FOR * RM NO.
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL *
REQUESTS TO INITIATE PROCEEDINGS *
*

**OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL'S REQUEST FOR REHEARING
OF COMMISSION ORDER NO. 90626**

DAVID S. LAPP
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

William F. Fields
Deputy People's Counsel

Juliana Bell
Deputy People's Counsel

Mollie Soloway Woods
Assistant People's Counsel

Maryland Office of People's Counsel
6 St. Paul Street, Suite 2102
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 767-8150

June 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ERRORS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Order No. 90626 improperly conflates residential customers— whose legal interests are created and protected by statute—with non statutory stakeholders.....	4
II. Order No. 90626 errs by confusing the merits of OPC’s requests in other matters with the procedural gaps that the petition for a rulemaking proceeding seeks to rectify.	7
III. Order No. 90626 errs by never addressing the petition’s argument that procedural rules are necessary for fair application of the statutory prohibition on <i>ex parte</i> communications	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Maryland Public Service Commission Decisions

Order No. 90515, ML No., ML No. 301459 (Case No. 9613, Feb. 22, 2023)	13
Order No. 90626, ML No. 302931 (May 15, 2023)	<i>Passim</i>

Cases

<i>Calvert Cnty. Planning Comm'n v. Howlin Realty Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 364 Md. 301 (2001)	8, 11
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 370 Md. 1 (2002)	5
<i>Harvey v. Marshall</i> , 389 Md. 243 (2005)	11
<i>Md. Off. of People's Couns. v. Md. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 Md. 380 (2018)	11, 12, 14
<i>Md. Off. of People's Couns. v. Md. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 246 Md. App. 388 (2020)	11, 12
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 12, 14
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md. v. Md. People's Counsel</i> , 309 Md. 1 (1987)	4
<i>Ricketts v. Ricketts</i> , 393 Md. 479 (2006)	9

Maryland Statutes

PUA § 2-112 5

PUA § 2-113 5

PUA § 2-201 4

PUA § 2-204 4, 13, 14

PUA § 3-108 2, 14

PUA § 3-113 12

PUA § 3-114 1, 12

PUA § 3-203 12

PUA § 4-210 10

PUA § 4-308 13

Maryland Regulations

COMAR 20.07.01.06 13

COMAR 20.07.02.08 3, 12

Maryland Rules

Md. Rule 2-322 9
